
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY;
DIANE TEBELIUS; BERTABELLE HUBKA; STEVE
NEIGHBORS; MIKE GASTON; MARCY COLLINS; MICHAEL
YOUNG; WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL
COMMITTEE; PAUL BERENDT; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
WASHINGTON STATE; RUTH BENNETT; and J.S. MILLS,

Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; ROB McKENNA,
Attorney General; and SAM REED, Secretary of State,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY;
DIANE TEBELIUS; BERTABELLE HUBKA; STEVE
NEIGHBORS; MIKE GASTON; MARCY COLLINS; MICHAEL
YOUNG; WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL
COMMITTEE; PAUL BERENDT; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
WASHINGTON STATE; RUTH BENNETT; and J.S. MILLS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LANCE H. OLSON
DEBORAH B. CAPLAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD C. MIADICH
OLSON, HAGEL & FISHBURN, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-2952

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Democratic Party*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Necessarily Guarantees A Political Party the Right to Determine and Control the Content of Its Message	6
II. Initiative 872 Severely Burdens A Political Party’s First Amendment Right to Control Its Message	10
A. Initiative 872 Operates as a Partisan Pri- mary that Severely Burdens the Political Parties’ Associational Rights	12
1. Initiative 872 Imposes A Severe Bur- den on a Party’s Ability to Control the Message Conveyed to the Electorate	15
2. Initiative 872 Undermines the Institu- tional Value of Party Labels	17
3. Initiative 872 Burdens a Party’s Ability to Manage Its Internal Affairs	19
B. Neither Use of the Term “Preference” Nor the Political Parties’ Ability to Speak in Response Thereto Mitigates the Burdens Imposed by Initiative 872	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The State Has Shown No Compelling Interest and Any Legitimate State Interests Are Outweighed by the Associational Rights of the Political Parties	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)...	10, 11, 16
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 554 U.S. 581 (2006).....	19
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	3, 8, 11
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Larouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	6, 15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington</i> , 460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I*passim*

WASH. CONST, art. II, § 15..... 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(16) (2007) 25

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) (2007) 26

STATE STATUTES

CAL. GOV'T CODE § 85303 (West 2007) 25

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:463A(1)(a) (2007)..... 13

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.04.205 (2007)..... 3

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.52.111 (2007) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 791 (1978)..... 6

*Louisiana's Blanket Primary After California
Democratic Party v. Jones*, 96 NW. U.L. REV. 721
(2002) 13
